THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROPRIETARY
INFORMATION WHICH IS THE PROPERTY Raad Rz oot Rz
OF QSC AUDIO PRODUCTS, THAT MAY NOT ~2.4K ~5.6K ~30K ~0.0
BE DISCLOSED, REPRODUCED OR USED © CuT < BOOST
WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT FROM ca2e | cazs POS SIGNAL cas1 | cass POS SIGNAL ;8; § s 3 S
<
QSC AUDIO PRODUCTS. 2 2 R399 & R438
OP—-AMP SUPPLIES w57 0.01uF 0.01uf p.00s7y - ;’?lé Au@KNl sl‘ﬁ ~g1K ‘°l"
‘ ‘ ‘ o =) 8 8 &
[ l> ~10.0 Q o 8 8 c351 S 8 ST c3eaO 8
o o . “ “ < . . < o+ @ ~R_1206 e e
N
use1:3 | U3e2:3|  U3B3S5 U304:5 U306:5 u3e7:5 U308:5 U309:5 U315 8T A 0033“Fg « Rex o4 & 001Uk, L 0l S B0PFo L D
"IL-e72) T3NTE | em—o74 | AN/A ATL-074 |  ~N/A 074 | ~Ti-074 | ~Ti-074 5 ven o 230 27 RSF R383 23? S8 ¢ g7
3 N N N N N N N N N N N N N > AZ A2
5.7 | 3.1 | Tie | sls | Tle | sle | Tle | Tle | Tlegl® 4TH ORDER HP — 2kHz R3c0 Nisk v R39S Red ey,
BTS2 | 872 T8 Z78 °T3 £T8 =73 T3 ST8 8T¢e AN/A AN/A ~0.0
IS [SJ S [SJ S S S <
< < < < < < < R338 §
= tee = QUAD—3 HIGH FREQ PROCESSING QUAD—4 £
HIGH PERFORMANCE BALANCED INPUT g S @dB HF GAIN
0.775V (+@dBu, 1Vp) FOR SWITCHABLE 4TH ORDER HP—100@Hz A: ADJUSTMENT T
FULL POWER OUTPUT AT 12 O’CLOCK UP=B@Y#P@SSED v
@.1% LINE INPUT Cae8 130511
XLR—FEM o c0s g — £ HF-REF GND
‘ s & QUAD-5 e J303:2
) 2108 .. |~13K-0.17| M1.3K-0.1 @ 2 & AUDIOTO HF—SIGNAL
1Vp input sens.  J302 @ S s E POWER GND 1303:3
. 58 °lg & R321 DUAL-2 es30 R354 3 ] Somecton t——————>EX1 MF—REF GND
N o A [:4 o
s O 50 53 GAIN e N/A STAR_GND e 13034
: ¥ /7[7_‘_‘ .? . g ¥ - ~5.1K POS SIGNAL = MF—SIGNAL
T E :.::: ;i, ,200p ~33078 POS SIGNAL POS SIGNAL €325 I JE::IMS S LF—REF GND
(8]
g 3 c3n3 €30 | 321 | N ysors N/A : J303:6 C
I 10 I Ui
R302 R305 R318 0.22uF 0.22uF 0.220F  @.22uF ol € NA © LF—SIGNAL
~ ~ 4 PM13K= X X 8BS 7 553 233 J303:7
100 11.3k-0.17 [M11.3K-0.1% | S8 ©s b 237 237 ass THERMAL
C369 M e}
9% 93 J303:8
'3, ADD CHASSIS TIE ﬁs T rone < < J;z R365 ~N/A S MUTE LINE
pl
DUAL_ 1 A 92 DESIRED LIMITER ATTACK/RELEASE TIMES 4TH ORDER HP_600HZ AN/A JSQB:Q
6.98K 3oway SE"1 PWR GND
- I ATTAGK — 735m, RELEASE — 329 J303:10
@ SUMMING GAIN, 2.12 *HF ATTACK — 22mS, RELEASE — 32mS 10 = +15v
o] - -
3 S e ey ? us10 2 o - 35 mpse 475 UNUSED MID FREQ PROCESSING o 081
NET POSITIVE POLARITY | 1 ~ nH.F ATTACK — 21mS, RELEASE 32mS < - —15V
A33078 2; %/ST.TZMEE — 300mS, RELEASE — 475mS « JSQG 2 [ |
LINE OUTPUT R314 9 +ATTACK — 30@mS, RELEASE — 560mS HF NODE
o A A A A
XLR—MALE oy ¢ LIMITER CONTROL WA A AN B85S @B MFGAN . sgjm“ HF—INON
['4
(USE VERT TYPE) it PROCESSING SR = N\ ¢ ADJUSTMENT unuseo pins J306:4
~33pF _ R322 312 T 2 “EX1 HF-IMON REF
< ~200K 3904 J306:5
o GAIN BUFFER 228 s " LOW FREQ PROCESSING & MF—NODE
4
o AND LIMITER } N 6&{02
" . AMuF102 - QUAD-7 MF—IMON
S61 258 ~C_1206 R370 43067
<3 =1 MF-
2<y  B9¥ 305 4TH ORDER HP—40@Hz ~7EK MF—IMON REf
AUDIOTO U305:2 RS9 ooy 3068
g::ssws GND LM13700M- s < 406 R348 R357 @ Pl LF—NODE B
CONNECTION 10 ~ok AR 2 = J306:9
~2S : - £ LF-IMON
o 2 b POS SIGNAL J306:10 @
Q313 €327 | c330 c334 | €336 £ LF—IMON REF| 2
~N/A m 1L 10 QUAD_8 S
o 0.220F ©.22uF 0.22uF  0.220F cijg
W<
-2
U3e5:1 23T R349 R355 8
LM13700M s 27K ~36K 8
A2
J7 R371 ~18K [
AZ
N/A . II
ek A TO FRONT L 3 - 4TH ORDER LP, 600HZ w= | |©
R306 MOUNTED LED J"’MM = = R448 l
~100k Wa03+ . (SWITCHABLE) ysoe2 -7 Jsesalo sespie - ~a0uK o2 2
SOLDER SWITC f C32+"N/A Q;‘W 1305A9 305819 \:—1206 - ~ —
o PRODUG o 220u-25V =1 =5 t o < R439 i
LI RODUCES ABOUT 15ma LED CURRENT
UMIT PRODUCES ABOUT 3ma LED CURRENT SIGNAI—_PRESENCE LED DR|VER J385A:5 J%%El & ¢ ~4.3K ~12K ~15K “ '\m
SET CLIP THRESHOLD ON MAIN BOARD 307 D302 = ~4148 7‘1305A‘7 J.3®5B’77
FOR APPROX 2.5V PEAK, APPROX 2K—OHM < o2 . = (=" . ; PANEL_PWR Q%ﬁﬁsﬁ T 0%30(257
) .015u X a
A (9 SET RESISTOR FOR DESIRED CLIP BRIGHTNESS D301 D303 . | % - 5"%5%6 J%%Gﬁ 2 5 -‘7 A
<
barag® ~a1aa | B !!2, ‘J365A:5 J3®5B:5‘ Z sw3e1 . @
oy 302 303 304 C326  R343 RIso S10K | | B yzesa4 JsesB:t : ¥ £ PANEL—SIG
DISPLAYS LIMTING 3906 N/A 3906 47-10NP ~2.0K 3 ¥ *I305A3 J305B:3 SC AUDIO PRODUCTS, INC.
TH BUS a =] =
R o 2y ok o e gl | ‘305w y3058:2 UP=BYPASSED COSTA MESA CALIFORNIA
302K T T et - 10 515 T8 TExd L SWITCHABLE 4TH ORDER HP Sy 0
LIMITING BELOW 5.5V THERM =1 3 0 . S — —
IR ¢ it 57 PANEL—CLIP-LIM HPR152F INPUT BOARD
o oal M 2 SIZE [FSCM NO. DWG NO. REV
DO NOT RENUMBER !! STARTS 301 SH—000938— @@ 7
b SCALE |CAD FILE NO. |su:n




8 7 6 5 J 4 3 ]_ 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROPRIETARY REV6, 2005—-08-19
INFORMATION WHICH 1S THE PROPERTY PILOT REVISION REVS, 2005—-JULY—-19
B DéscTLgsgg.Eggm’g%ésg SRusED *R48 ~6.49K, WAS ~7.5K *ADD AUXILIARY SNUBBER FOR EMC
WITHOUT EX WRITTEN CONSEN M RAIL CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.
QSC AUDIO PRODUCTS. 10 TL—072 OPAMP SECTIONS AT 2MA = 20MA *R125 ~0.0, WAS ~33 ADD C5@ 0805 "0.1uF
ges et on Qo SEmTsowATiR CHANGE BIAS ADJUST NOTES ADD R128 ~10 SERIES W/ C50
91 MO 438 ARE CONECTORS R o [ f MOVED THERMAL LIMIT AND BIAS ADJUSTMENT *UPDATE AUXILIARY DIODES W/ SMT
LEAD! —| —N- ON FUTURE MODELS
AND J3, RESPECTIVELY. J1 IS 2 X 3 PATTERN ¢ D ™ HIGHER AUX POWER Ug815 . TO COMPENSATE FOR THE RELOCATION OF U4 D16, D17, D18, D19, D36, D37
A COMBO OF TRANSFORMER HAND—SOLDERED S 4 N it POs 1V RN
AC TRANSFORMER AND RECTIFIER WIRES. J3B TO SOLDER-SIDE @i LN Ly > ) <+
APPROX 6@@VA COMES FROM THE TRANSFORMER.  OF POWER PCB QLS "1SR154-4a0 8 8K + =~
t< © - 0
15V-0.54 g3B1 u3 F4 IS p17 | L5 2L SLTRADL | ®
= ey < Pt °T=°T8 2o TESLL 4
cr J3B:2 J3:2 ~BA Voo [“1BR154—400 - < b ]
2 =2 ST ) [|V]
AC SWITCH 383 03 S g D18 3 on|% |7
15v-0.5 S=m =S < o +q Q| 8aB&x+ |7
s J1:3 J2:3 s ~5A ~1SR154—400 ST g U o_L o!'-l E
Cgﬁst'l!SD %IZS] [%? DLQ ?—; 791? T z— b 9] INTERFACE CABLE
! ! RECTIFIERS Jh e 0" BN s L iy M 0 INPUT PGB INPUT BOARD INTERFACE CABLE
~ — ] NEG 15V RALL GND
JIES E 1SR154-400 3 HE-INPUT J5:1
TRANSFORMER iz 22 038 T eus Urneur ——"EX HF—REF GNDI
fm— PRIMARY [ Ce—=z LM-19 INTERFACE DEG LM19 NuCh HPR CND .
IEC TYPE 78V—4A " N FOR 35@MA AT 5V, SOURCE 16uA 148 _ LF—INPUT J5:2
AC INLET 120V OR 230V it 21, FROU 20V UNREG 0C S 1uh oo kg, 250 - 55 oy 590 MUTE LEXT] HF-SIGNAL
- - WATTAGE = SW POWER SUPPLY 56 - 1.2V 55C - 1.2 4.4V 6.76 THERMAL .
J1:4 J2:4 NEEDS TO MOUNT ON HS  2.7-5.5V AT 10UA gog _ 1 gy w 65C — 187 3.9V 6.02 +15V J5:3
39V—4A R127 =] =+ Py oSN 75C - 0.97 3.53 5.46-LIMIT THERMAL P=GND t————>EX"1 MF-REF GND
‘ xS>Y¥ 83c— 088 5.00-MUTE PULLS MUTE sy AJ;
9 — - 85C - 0.86 3.17 4.84 ~ = :
‘ 19 1/4W Ci 1 1/4W CQF < oy S50 088 317 480 LOW AT 5V CONNECTS TO OVERCURRENT MUTING :;J:ADODNE . MF—SIGNAL
= - 0.75 2.75V 4. D27 free] HF—REF — -
| cr 0.10—250V 0.10—250V ! - % MF-NODE 15:5
o "H48 MF—IMON | 5
\ el Mr—re . t——SEX1 LF-REF GND
\ RS 3 D24 R69 R76 R79 e sc.ono 56
ol LF-IMON oND) 6 —r
39V+4A | L ~41438 ~47K ~47K ~4.7K LF—REF Pt B LF-SIGNAL
| o o L3 STAR_GNDS 957
AC CKT BREAKER | < L ¥X S - "B TEX] THERMAL
SATDROP &Y 1
‘ 78V—4A D25 030 AT 3, cuts @ wrze] g MUTE LINE
? OFF WHEN =
‘ ‘ ~4148 ~4148 L SVisiosT 59
——————CHASSIS—MOUNTED PARTS———————~— erx s N
ES¥ o e E=N1
OUTPUT FUSE SCHEDULE OT © UT 3 Fe J5:10
SuB, - N =1 +15v
P
400W MAX—4 OHM = 10A ‘17 APPROX 1.5 SEC—ON, 4@MS—OFF =
TRANSISTOR POWER—GAIN CALCULATIONS. FAULT CURRENT = 20A MIN RUN VOLTAGE APPROX 507 = -15v
RALS, 85 LORDED AT 767, 1631 NOM 125 HILUNE x 2-WAY AND 3-WAY =, 152
. 2, . - ] , 95
XIST PWR, 58V, 6R = 416W/4 = 104W PK § 9 200W MAX, LF, 8R =5A, ZEX"]  HF NODE
OUTPUT CURRENT, 14A PEAK, BETA = 70, I8 = 0.2 - < = .
——BASE CURRENT, APPROX 16@—4GBMA (26@MA "R") LOW—FREQ AM P' CLASS B ggij/LT CUR;FEE‘LF ;’gA_ 2.5A 3 ‘3
——BASE SHUNT, 47 OHM 1.2V, 25MA OUTPUT BIAS APPROX 50mV MAX, = 4. =1 HF-IMON
DRIVER CURRENT 180—428MA. am S ] FAULT CURRENT = 5A TEST POINTS .
——DRIVER BASE, 1-5MA, 1.9V PK J10:2 |- X M|D_FR EQ AMP, TEST POINTS FOR BIAS TO HF IMON . J6:4
——DRIVER BASE RES, 1K, 1.9MA PK 2, s 4 3 S ¢ FOR BIAS ADJUSTMENT EX"1 HF-IMON REF
CASCODE INPUT CURRENT, 6MA PEAK TEST POINTS -
——W = 70V—6MA—50% = 218MW MAX FORBIAS  J10:1 G**B; S NOT USED FOR ADJUSTMENT s J6:5
® ADJUSTMENT —o=— 1 _
> ] STAR GROUND 2-WAY EX MF-NODE
Cc45 b N - .
¢ F=pos swirenep Rall ¢ HI-FREQ AMP, . .6
SHOULD BE AT CLASS AB =1 MF-IMON
z ] O MF IMON J6:7
" §ed POWER SUPPLY OUTPUT BIAS e O o MF—IMON REF
Huy g3
A S uliB CENTER, BTWN APPROX 10@mV =, 168
10K T 2§ c12 SEX1 LF-NODE
ITO LF SIGNAL SH 1 ;E:: z i} =2 C14 & C15 ca7 = J6:9
ISET LEVEL APPROX 2 g g % Q4 12 Q14 ~33pF 1 eev] Lyl o = - N
[ VOLTS PEAK 3si: 2SA1837 [25A1943 [25A1943 TR e L LF-IMO
0388 by W | z J6:10
Eeis Qs e @ -4 & £ LF—IMON REF
SeT cup 885 & cascope A42 TO LF SPEAKER  ~pg0 g ; < S «.®
FoR 2.5v [ 1o e APPROX 400W R37 5 2 N LTy
PEAC AT § e Q6 ! m ~22K = ° @ z
ONSET OF| ~ ~10K 4 © T P1 6—PIN MATE-N-LOK
CLIPPING 1eK c48 b F < \% ;&1837 25;1943 2 X 3 PATTERN
%AN/A 3 awE + e STAR_GND1 “n° < © < HAND—SOLDERED 6—PIN MATE—N—LOK
1-MON LEVEL, =T o = > 1= 2 TO SOLDER-SIDE 2 X 3 PATTERN
s oTS 1572 = L 3 OF POWER PCB TO LOUDSPEAKERS
VPEAK. R38 © EXTRA IMON RES A CASCODE 258
x TO REDUCE TO REDUCE X . ’
$ AT 14A o USED ONLY ON THERWAL Q28 TO MF SPEAKER THERVAL Q45 J4: HF—L0 J4B:1 .
S \v4 800W SUB DRFT AN/A DRIFT ~3904( 1) TO HF SPEAKER +
g z 2 AN/A AN/A N/ a32 APPROX 100W IHAARIHAY 390 5, 049
é 3 § 2 MODULE <V F3906 R112 APPROX 100W ) J4:2 J4B:2 , HF —DRIVE
- ] [+ . . = HF— _
& ° 'l hy B [ é A J4:3 e J4B:3
i 2 31 | © A A =) - -
g 8 THRU-HOLE BIAS ° 1-MON LEVEl x Z I-MoN LEBVE TS Lo :
N ¥ 2 s < DIODES PLACED APPROX - S ~ (r APPROX - J4:4 J4B:4
823 os NEXT TO OUTPUTS 0.6-0.7 | £SO es-07 MF-HI =+ +
¢ STR oS ~N/A ey 1z SN s 485 MID-DRIVER
R 8:: 8:: H B 1 MF-L0 = -
~30.1K = % L 346 J48:6
~R_1206 © LF-Hl [=%—
— THRU-HOLE BIAS  ~N /A THRU—HOLE BIAS
c3 > < DIODES PLACED ¥ DIODES PLACED
m ] 3 > NEXT T0 OUTPUTS 1PN NEXT TO OUTPUTS
~ 17 I+ x> A < E < © ?‘ 9
N/A *g > o Z 3 ° R118 ; J7:1 DRIVER
C2 RG © 1 i 1 - R118-121 NOT USED /\N/A
ON FIRST MODELS. .
1}—210 e = Rits ~R_1208  J72
~0.15-200V-107% VVVv =
~11ov ~AN/A
= ~R_1206 R120 J7:3
BE MULTIPLER Eo 21 g ADDITIONAL LINES
X CLAMPS FET DRIVE ~N/A ON SEPARATE 6-PIN
& R P ~ .4 CABLE FOR FUTURE USE
SHORT CIRCUIT DUTY—CYCLE PROTECTION - N ~ v2:2 6= 72 now R121 R_1206 4 '4 WILL NOT BE STUFFED
< > ]
WHEN SHORTED, POSITIVE IMON REACHES 700—8@@MV, DRIVES Q1 LM339 > A = ON FIRST MODELS.
WHOSE EMITTER RES LIMITS CURR TO 5@—18@UA. IN 18—2@MS, THIS py THIS SCHEME SHOULD BE OK 3 N/A
PULLS @.1UF CAPACITOR BELOW 5V REF. COMPARATOR GOES LOW, \V4 WITH REACTIVE LOAD CURRENTS < g ~R 1206 475
DISCHARGES MUTE CAP BY 1V. THE @.1UF CAPACITOR ENFORCES OF LESS THAN 7@z, OR IF DUTY - N © I - 50—
APPROX 1@MS ONE—SHOT DISCHARGE TIME. MUTE CAP RESETS IN 2 SEC. CYCLE IS LESS THAN 57. g“ (z 8 o
T0 AVOID TICKLING MUTE THRU ONE—SHOT CAP, C~MUTE >208 C8. -
WHEN AMP IS RUNNING INTO NORMAL LOAD, +2@V OUTPUT APPLIES +@.4V (Q J7:6
T0 EMITTER OF Q1, BLANKING IMON SIGNALS. 6 ——
s

6. 1./SH—000942-00 |

SC AUDIO PRODUCTS, INC.

COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA

I0DES AND TRANSISTORS, “VALUE INDICATES ST, SOT-23 PACKAGE. ’ DO NOT RENUMBER !!'| HPR152F 2—CH AMPLIFIER

IC’S, ~VALUE INDICATES SMT, MINI-DIP PACKAGE

RESISTORS, ~VALUE INDICATES SURFACE MOUNT, 1%, @825 UNLESS NOTED SIZE [FSCM NO. DWG NO. REV
RESISTORS, VALUE INDICATES THRU=HOLE, WATTAGE AS MARKED, DIA LESS THAN @.18 INCHES D SH—-000942-00| §
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED SCALE [cPo FiE Wo. al

1

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



WP-001526-00 120V Rev. A

Part Number Description Qty Ref Des
CA-005001-GP_|5P, +0.25P, 100V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 |C39
CA-015005-GP  |15PF, 5 PCNT, 50V, CERAMIC, 0805, 2 |C368, C369
CA-033003-GP  |33PF, 5%, 50V, CC, 0805, 1.2X 3 [C11,C12, C307
CA-110005-GP  |CC 50V 100PF 5% 0805 1.2 1 [ca7
CA-110007-GP |100P, 5%, 100V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 |ca9
CA-122005-GP  |CC 50V 220PF 5% 0805 3 [c42,C45,C6
CA-147006-GP  |470PF 5% 50V CER NPO 2 [c302,C303
CA-156002-GP |560P, 5%, 50V, CM, , RLT P5.0 3 [C362, C364, C366
CA-210016-GP |0.001U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 7.5 3 [C348, C351, C352
CA-222015-GP |2200P, 5%, 50V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 |c40
CA-233009-GP  |3300P, 5%, 100V, CTC, 1206, 0/30 1 |[ca
CA-233010-GP |3300P, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT, 7.5X 3 [C338, C340, C341
CA-247005-GP  |.0047UF, 5 PCNT, 50V, FILM, DIPPED, 3 [C331, 333, C365
CA-310010-GP  |0.01U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 7.5X 5 |C324, C328, C353, C356, C357
CA-315001-GP  |0.015U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 1 |C360
CA-322011-GP  |0.022U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 5 |C342, C345, C346, C358, C363

CA-410014-GP

0.1UF 10% 50V CER X7R 0805

[,
2

C17, C22, C27, C301, C304, C305, C309, C310, C316, C317, C319, C33, C34, C370, C43, C50, C7

CA-410018-GP

CM 250V .1UF 5% RL

C8,C9

CA-410024-GP  |CC 200V 0.1U 5% 1210 C38

CA-415006-GP  [.15UF, 5 PCNT, 200V, CC, 1210, Cc2

CA-422010-GP  [0.22U, 10%, 50V, CC, 0805, C10, C30

CA-422011-GP  |0.22U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT, 7.5X C311, C313, €320, C321, €327, C330, C334, C336
CA-510016-GP  [1U, 10%, 25V, CC, 0805, C314

CA-510017-GP  [1UF, 20 PCNT, 50V, CC, SMT, 1210 C24,C25

CA-610009-GP  [CE 35V 10UF 20% RL 5 X 11 C35

CA-622010-GP  [22UF, 20%, 35V, CE, , RLT, 5x11 C36

CA-647006-GP  |CE 16NP 47UF 20% RL C1, C308, C326, C337, C37
CA-722007-GP  [220UF, 20 PCNT, 25V, CE, RL, C318

CA-747009-GP  |470UF, 20%, 16V, CE, , RLT C322,C323
CA-810007-GP  [1000UF, 20%, 25V, CE, , RLT C18,C19

CA-868002-GP

6800UF, 20 PCNT, 63V, CE, RL,

C13, C14,C15,C16

CH-000173-GP

COVER, XFMR, STEEL, LARGE

CH-000425-GP

PANEL-LEFT (AC), BLACK, , HPR,

CH-000484-GP

PANEL-INPUT, BLACK 152, , HPR,

CH-000489-GP

PLATE-SPRING STEEL, , , ,

CH-000490-GP

HEATSINK, 381X189.2X38.1, , HPR,

CO0-000058-GP  [XLR, CONNECTOR, 3PM, , , J301
C0-000204-GP  [CONN XLR F VERT PLASTIC J302
CO0-000211-GP  [AC INLET 250V 15A

C0-000213-GP  [CONN 2 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER J304A
C0-000214-GP  [CONN 3 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER J3
C0-000281-GP  [HDR 6.3MM CNTR 6P(2X3)MALE J2,34
CO0-000349-GP  |WIRE HOLDER, RIBBON CABLE, 10 POS, FEMALE, J303, J305B, J306
C0-000350-GP  |WIRE TRAP, RIBBON CABLE, 10 POS, FEMALE, RELEASEABLE J305A, J5, J6
HW-000075-GP  |FUSE HOLDER, , , , , F1,F3
HW-000102-GP  |BRASS POST, D6X10, , , ,

HW-000103-GP  |BRASS POST, D6X8, , , ,

1C-000075-GP IC VOLTAGE REG, +5, LM78L05, SMT, U310
1C-000076-GP IC LM339, SMD COMPARATORS, , , u2
1C-000077-GP IC LM13700M, , , SMT, U305
1C-000078-GP IC LM19, THERMAL SENSOR, , TO-92, ua
1C-000079-GP IC MC33078, OP-AMP, , SMT, U1, U302, us
1C-000377-GP IC 7805, REGULATOR, 5V, , u3
1C-000378-GP IC LM7915CT, REGULATOR, -15V, , ueé
1C-000379-GP IC LM7815CT, REGULATOR, 15V, , us
1C-000380-GP IC TLO72, OPAMP, DUAL, SO-8, U301
1C-000381-GP IC TLO74CD-S0O14, OPAMP, QUAD, SO-14, U303, U306, U308, U309, U311

LB-000530-GP

PC INLAY, WARNING LABEL, , ,

MS-000070-GP  |2.5A, FAST ACT 5X20, , , F3
MS-000073-GP  |FUSE, FAST, ACTING 5A, SMT, 1206, F4,F5
MS-000292-GP  |FUSE, 6.3A, 5 X 20MM, FAST, F1

NW-000002-GP

SPRING WASHER, 3M, , ,,,,,,

NW-000069-GP

SPRING WASHER, M4X1X7, BZ, ,

NW-000070-GP  |M3, NUT, , ,,
NW-000071-GP  |M4, NUT, , BLACK, ,
NW-000072-GP  |NUT, HEX, M4, ,

NW-000073-GP

FLAT WASHER, M4X0.8X9.7, , ,

NW-040002-GP

SPRING WASHER M4 X 7

NW-040003-GP

/T WASHER M4X0.4X8, YZ

PC-001534-00

PCB MAIN, HPR, ,

PC-001535-00

PCB, INPUT, HPR, , FULL RANGE

PL-000066-GP

EVA GASKET, 5X500, , , ,

PL-000152-GP

CABLE TIE, ISA

ENISI I I I IS U I CLEENT I ST RN Y I LR I G LI I I I BV I Y Y Y BN AU I ) RV IV B S ey e B N I I N I Y N ST ST G L I ST Y - I ST Y N




WP-001526-00 120V Rev. A

‘ Part Number Description Qty Ref Des
PL-000327-GP _ |PAD, XFMR, EPDM 40A, 1/8" THK, BLACK, 2

PL-000391-GP  |KNOB, GAIN, HPR SERIES, , 1

PL-000454-GP  [INSULATION SHEET IC, , , SILPAD 800, , 4

PL-000455-GP  |LED HOLDER, LED3-11, , , , 3 [LD301-1, LD302-1, LD303-1

PL-000456-GP | SPRINGSEAT, TRANSISTOR, HPR, NYLON, , 4

PL-000457-GP  |SPACER, L=4.0,ELM 3, , , 1 |u4

PL-000458-GP |SPONGE CUSHION, | , , , 2

PT-110002-GP  |TRIM, 100, 20 PCNT, 0.15W, , 2 |VRL,VR3

PT-250003-GP  |VR 5K, XVB12111YNPVB25F, , |, 1 |VR301

QD-000201-GP _ |DIODE LL4148 SM 15 |D10, D11, D12, D20, D24, D25, D27, D30, D301, D302, D303, D304, D305, D38, D8
QD-000204-GP | XISTOR NPN 60V 200MA 3904 SOT-23 17 |Q11, Q16, Q2, Q3, Q301, Q309, Q311, Q312, Q314, Q315, Q37, Q38, Q41, Q42, Q45, Q50, Q6
QD-000205-GP |XISTOR PNP 40V 0.2A TR3906 SOT-23 15 |Q1, Q10, Q17, Q19, Q302, Q304, Q305, Q307, Q308, Q36, Q39, Q40, Q46, Q49, Q7
QD-000206-GP_|DIOD RECT FAST, IN4934 AT 8 |D1, D2, D32, D33, D34, D35, D4, D5
QD-000208-GP | XISTOR PNP 230V 15A 2SA1943 3 |Q12, Q14, Q51

QD-000209-GP | XISTOR NPN 230V 15A 2SC5200 3 |Q13,Q15, Q52

QD-000227-GP_ |BRIDGE RECT 400V 25A 2 [BR1,BR2

QD-000260-GP |MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 52A, 52N06V 2 |Q21, Q22

QD-000300-GP  |LED SC, 29X 54 XL05BL,,,,, 1 |LD302

QD-000301-GP _|LED, 3MM, GREEN SP, , , , 1 |LD303

QD-000302-GP|LED SP, 2.9 X 5.4 XL 0.5 RED, , , , , 1 |LD301

QD-000303-GP | DIODE, BAV21IWS 250V, , ., , 4 |D3, D31, D6, D9

QD-000304-GP_|DIODE, MURBIO RL 8A, , , , , 2 |D13, D15

QD-000305-GP  |DZ 1/2W, 6.2VB RLZ6.28, , , , SMT, 2 |D14,D7

QD-000306-GP  |DZ 1/2W, 7.5VB RLZ7 5B LL, , , , SMT, 1 |D26

QD-000307-GP _ |SMD DIODE, ISR154-400, , , , , 6 |D16, D17, D18, D19, D36, D37

QD-000308-GP | TR MMBTA42 NPN SMD, , , , , SOT-23, 3 |Q20, Q44, Q5

QD-000309-GP | TR 25A1837, 100-320 RL, , , , , 2 [Q4,Q43

QD-000310-GP | TR 25C4793, 100-320-RL, , , ,, 2 [Q48,Q9

QD-000311-GP TR MMBTA92 SOT 23 KEC, |, , ., 3 |Q18,Q47,Q8

RE-01002-GP_|0.1R, 5 PCNT, 2W, RMF, ATS METAL, 9 |R115, R116, R117, R25, R26, R27, R28, R29, R30
RE-47006-GP  |RMF, 1W, 4R7, 5%, AT, 2 |R6, R88

RE-000003-GP |RMG 1/10W 0 OHM 5% 0805 13 |R123, R125, R358, R368, R384, R392, R393, RA03, R423, R430, R433, R434, R440
RE-001009-GP |10 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206 2 |R337, R338

RE-001012-GP | 100HM, 1/4W, 1%, AT, RMF, 2 |R126, R127

RE-001013-GP |10, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R128

RE-004753-GP_|RMG 1/10W 47.5 OHM 1% 0805 8 |R109, R110, R112, R113, R21, R22, R23, R24
RE-010011-GP |10 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 13 |R103, R104, R107, R108, R14, R15, R19, R20, R301, R302, R307, R317, R318
RE-018001-GP _ |180R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |Ra449,R8

RE-020003-GP |20 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 1 |R93

RE-040200-GP _|402R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R95

RE-047012-GP _ |470, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R77

RE-063405-GP 634 OHMS 1% 1/10W 0805 1 |R319

RE-091002-GP_ |910R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 9 [R100, R101, R105, R106, R11, R12, R17, R18, R9
RE-110013-GP|RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805 1 |R334

RE-115008-GP | 1.5K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THK FLM, 0805, 100V 1 |R383

RE-120004-GP |RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805 2 |R343, R435

RE-122010-GP|2.2K 1% 1/10W THK FM 0805 100V 2 |R102, R16

RE-124001-GP _ |2.4K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 4 |R2, R344, R35, R81

RE-127001-GP _ |2.7K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R313, R385

RE-130006-GP 3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R361, R445

RE-130103-GP |RMG 1/10W 3.01K 1% 0805 1 |R33

RE-133008-GP_ |3.3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R335, R408

RE-136003-GP _ |3.6K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 4 |RA411, R424, R425, RA47

RE-139006-GP _ |3.9K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R373, R396

RE-143001-GP _ |4.3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R417

RE-143202-GP_|4.32K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R316

RE-147002-GP |4.7K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 8 |R378, R39, R415, R443, R56, R66, R79, R97
RE-147506-GP _|4.75K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R328, R332

RE-151006-GP _ |5.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 3 |R321, R339, R451

RE-152302-GP_|5.23K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R303

RE-156004-GP _ |5.6K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R352, R357

RE-159003-GP  |5.9K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 2 |R96, R98

RE-162001-GP _ |6.2K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R348

RE-164901-GP |6.49K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R333, R48

RE-169802-GP_ |6.98K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THK FLM, 0805, 100V 1 |R312

RE-191001-GP _ |9.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R340

RE-210007-GP  |10K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 11 |R1, R122, R3, R320, R329, R336, R342, R442, R7, R80, R85
RE-211305-GP  |11.3K .1% 1/10W RMG 0805 4 |R304, R305, R309, R310

RE-212003-GP  |12K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 1 |R431

RE-212004-GP  |12K, 1 PCNT, 1/8W, THICK FILM, 1206, 1 |R448

RE-213005-GP  |13K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 3 |R36, R89, R90

RE-215003-GP  |15K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 6 |R345, R359, R372, R429, R439, R446

RE-215402-GP  |15.4K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R326, R330




WP-001526-00 120V Rev. A

Part Number
RE-218006-GP

Description

Qty

Ref Des

18K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805,

R391, R413, R414, R91

RE-218702-GP  |18.7K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, R308, R311
RE-220005-GP  |RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805 R351, R376, R407, R86
RE-220006-GP  |20K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 1206, R38

RE-222001-GP  |22K 1% 1/10W 0805 R32, R34, R37
RE-227001-GP  |27K 1% 1/10W 0805 R349

RE-230006-GP  |30K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, R394, R4
RE-230104-GP  |30.1K 1% 1/8W RMG 1206 R40, R5, R87
RE-230105-GP  |30.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, R53

RE-236001-GP  |36K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, R355

RE-239204-GP

39.2K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805,

R315, R325, R356

RE-247006-GP

47K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V

R314, R377, R69, R76

RE-251001-GP  |51K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, R422
RE-275005-GP  |75K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, , R370, R405
RE-291001-GP  |91K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, R367, R438

RE-310007-GP

100K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805

R306, R350, R363, R409

RE-310008-GP

100K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

R10, R31, R83, R92, R94

RE-312006-GP  |120K 1% 1/10W RMG 0805 R386, R399
RE-315006-GP  |150K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, R324, R374
RE-320006-GP  |200K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, R322
RE-349901-GP  |499K 1% 1/8W THICK FILM 1206 R82

RE-410003-GP

1M 1% 1/10W RMG 0805

R13, R55, R84, R99

SC-000079-GP

SCREW, MACH, M4X19, , , BLACK, ZN

[SIRES I Y B LI S RGBS ST ) I N ISR I ROV ST I V) I BN BT ST

SC-000080-GP  |METAL SCREW, M4*14, TTP/B, , , 20
SC-000081-GP | T3X8MM, SELF TAPPING, , , , 2
SC-000082-GP  |SCREW, BIND, HEAD, M3.2 X 8, , B-TITE, 6
SC-000083-GP  |SCREW, BIND, HEAD, M3.5 X 16, , B-TITE, 10
SC-000084-GP  |SCREW, BIND, SERRATED HEAD, M4X25, B-TITE, 4
SC-000085-GP  |SELF SCREW, 3X8, WITH, SERRATED HEAD, , , 2
SC-000086-GP  |SCREW, M8X101.5, BZ, , ,, 1
SC-030002-GP  |M3 B-TITE FLAT-CS 2
SC-030004-GP  |M3 X 8 BLK MACHINE 6
SC-030008-GP  |SCREW M3X6 BLK TAP 4
SW-000088-GP |ROCKER POWER SWITCH 1
SW-000093-GP  |CIRCUIT BREAKER, 5 AMP, , 1
SW-000122-GP  |SWITCH, 1P2T, , 1 |Sws302
SW-000123-GP  |SWITCH, 2P2T, , 1 |swa3o1
WC-000188-GP  [SLEEVE, PVC, 5MM ID, BLK ]
WC-000410-GP  [UL1672, AWG#18, BROWN, , , ,, 0
WC-000411-GP  |UL1672, AWG#18, BLUE, , , ,, 0
WC-000412-GP  [GRND WIRE, UL1015 #14, , , ,, 1
WC-000413-GP  |WIRE-FLAT, 10P P1.5 #26, , , , , 3 |J303, J305B, J306
WC-000423-GP  [SHRINKAGE TUBE, ID=6MM, UL, ,,,, 0
XF-000293-GP POWER TRANSFORMER, 120V, , , , HPR SERIES, , 1




WP-001526-02 230V Rev. A

Part Number Description Qty Ref Des
CA-005001-GP _|5P, +0.25P, 100V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 |C39
CA-015005-GP  |15PF, 5 PCNT, 50V, CERAMIC, 0805, 2 |C368, C369
CA-033003-GP  |33PF, 5%, 50V, CC, 0805, 1.2X 3 |C11,C12, C307
CA-110005-GP |CC 50V 100PF 5% 0805 1.2 1 [ca7
CA-110007-GP _ |100P, 5%, 100V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 |ca9
CA-122005-GP  |CC 50V 220PF 5% 0805 3 |C42,C45,C6
CA-147006-GP  |470PF 5% 50V CER NPO 2 |C302, C303
CA-156002-GP _ |560P, 5%, 50V, CM, , RLT P5.0 3 |C362, C364, C366
CA-210016-GP  |0.001U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 7.5 3 |C348, C351, C352
CA-222015-GP  |2200P, 5%, 50V, CTC, 0805, 0/30 1 [c40
CA-233009-GP  |3300P, 5%, 100V, CTC, 1206, 0/30 1 |ca
CA-233010-GP  |3300P, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT, 7.5X 3 |C338, C340, C341
CA-247005-GP _|.0047UF, 5 PCNT, 50V, FILM, DIPPED, 3 |C331, C333, C365
CA-310010-GP  |0.01U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 7.5X 5 |C324, C328, C353, C356, C357
CA-315001-GP  |0.015U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 1 [c360
CA-322011-GP  |0.022U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT 5 |C342, C345, C346, C358, C363

CA-410014-GP  |0.1UF 10% 50V CER X7R 0805 17 |C17, C22, C27, C301, C304, C305, C309, C310, C316, C317, C319, C33, C34, C370, C43, C50, C7
CA-410018-GP  |CM 250V .1UF 5% RL C8,C9

CA-410024-GP  |CC 200V 0.1U 5% 1210 C38

CA-415006-GP  |.15UF, 5 PCNT, 200V, CC, 1210, c2

CA-422010-GP  |0.22U, 10%, 50V, CC, 0805, C10, C30

CA-422011-GP  |0.22U, 5%, 63V, CM, , RBT, 7.5X C311, C313, €320, C321, C327, C330, C334, C336
CA-510016-GP  |1U, 10%, 25V, CC, 0805, C314

CA-510017-GP  |1UF, 20 PCNT, 50V, CC, SMT, 1210 C24,C25

CA-610009-GP  |CE 35V 10UF 20% RL 5 X 11 C35

CA-622010-GP | 22UF, 20%, 35V, CE, , RLT, 5x11 C36

CA-647006-GP  |CE 16NP 47UF 20% RL C1, C308, C326, C337, C37

CA-722007-GP  |220UF, 20 PCNT, 25V, CE, RL, C318

CA-747009-GP  |470UF, 20%, 16V, CE, , RLT C322, C323

CA-810007-GP  |1000UF, 20%, 25V, CE, , RLT C18,C19

CA-868002-GP

6800UF, 20 PCNT, 63V, CE, RL,

C13, C14, C15,C16

CH-000173-GP

COVER, XFMR, STEEL, LARGE

CH-000425-GP

PANEL-LEFT (AC), BLACK, , HPR,

CH-000484-GP

PANEL-INPUT, BLACK 152, , HPR,

CH-000489-GP

PLATE-SPRING STEEL, , , ,

CH-000490-GP

HEATSINK, 381X189.2X38.1, , HPR,

C0-000058-GP | XLR, CONNECTOR, 3PM, , , J301
C0-000204-GP  |CONN XLR F VERT PLASTIC J302
C0-000211-GP  |AC INLET 250V 15A

C0-000213-GP  |CONN 2 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER J304A
C0-000214-GP  |CONN 3 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER J3
C0-000281-GP  |HDR 6.3MM CNTR 6P(2X3)MALE J2,J4
C0-000349-GP  |WIRE HOLDER, RIBBON CABLE, 10 POS, FEMALE, J303, J305B, J306
C0-000350-GP  |WIRE TRAP, RIBBON CABLE, 10 POS, FEMALE, RELEASEABLE J305A, J5, J6
HW-000075-GP  |FUSE HOLDER, , , ,, F1,F3
HW-000102-GP  |BRASS POST, D6X10, , , ,

HW-000103-GP  |BRASS POST, D6X8, , , ,

1C-000075-GP IC VOLTAGE REG, +5, LM78L05, SMT, U310
1C-000076-GP IC LM339, SMD COMPARATORS, , , u2
1C-000077-GP IC LM13700M, , , SMT, U305
1C-000078-GP IC LM19, THERMAL SENSOR, , TO-92, ua
1C-000079-GP IC MC33078, OP-AMP, , SMT, U1, U302, Us
1C-000377-GP IC 7805, REGULATOR, 5V, , u3
1C-000378-GP IC LM7915CT, REGULATOR, -15V, , ue
1C-000379-GP IC LM7815CT, REGULATOR, 15V, , us
1C-000380-GP IC TLO72, OPAMP, DUAL, SO-8, U301
1C-000381-GP IC TLO74CD-S0O14, OPAMP, QUAD, SO-14, U303, U306, U308, U309, U311

LB-000530-GP

PC INLAY, WARNING LABEL, , ,

MS-000070-GP  |2.5A, FAST ACT 5X20, , , F3
MS-000073-GP  |FUSE, FAST, ACTING 5A, SMT, 1206, F4,F5
MS-000292-GP  |FUSE, 6.3A, 5 X 20MM, FAST, F1

NW-000002-GP

SPRING WASHER, 3M, ,,,,,,,

NW-000069-GP

SPRING WASHER, M4X1X7, BZ, ,

NW-000070-GP  |M3, NUT, , , ,
NW-000071-GP  |M4, NUT, , BLACK, ,
NW-000072-GP  |NUT, HEX, M4, ,

NW-000073-GP

FLAT WASHER, M4X0.8X9.7, , ,

NW-040002-GP

SPRING WASHER M4 X 7

NW-040003-GP

IIT WASHER M4X0.4X8, YZ

PC-001534-00

PCB MAIN, HPR, ,

PC-001535-00

PCB, INPUT, HPR, , FULL RANGE

PL-000066-GP

EVA GASKET, 5X500, , , ,

PL-000152-GP

CABLETIE, ISA

PL-000327-GP

PAD, XFMR, EPDM 40A, 1/8" THK, BLACK,

PL-000391-GP

KNOB, GAIN, HPR SERIES, , ,

RN R R R N R N R Y R R S R R R R B A R R RS RS Y Y I Y I RO Y Y N ST L RSN Y LY R S S RN




WP-001526-02 230V Rev. A

Part Number Description Qty Ref Des
PL-000454-GP_ |INSULATION SHEET IC, , , SILPAD 800, , 4
PL-000455-GP  |LED HOLDER, LED3-11, , , , 3 [LD301-1, LD302-1, LD303-1
PL-000456-GP | SPRINGSEAT, TRANSISTOR, HPR, NYLON, , 4
PL-000457-GP | SPACER, L=4.0, ELM 3, ,, 1 [us
PL-000458-GP | SPONGE CUSHION, | , , , 2
PT-110002-GP  |TRIM, 100, 20 PCNT, 0.15W, , 2 |VRL, VR3
PT-250003-GP  |VR 5K, XVB12111YNPVB25F, |, , 1 |VR301

QD-000201-GP

DIODE LL4148 SM

D10, D11, D12, D20, D24, D25, D27, D30, D301, D302, D303, D304, D305, D38, D8

QD-000204-GP

XISTOR NPN 60V 200MA 3904 SOT-23

Q11, Q16, Q2, Q3, Q301, Q309, Q311, Q312, Q314, Q315, Q37, Q38, Q41, Q42, Q45, Q50, Q6

QD-000205-GP | XISTOR PNP 40V 0.2A TR3906 SOT-23 15 |Q1, Q10, Q17, Q19, Q302, Q304, Q305, Q307, Q308, Q36, Q39, Q40, Q46, Q49, Q7
QD-000206-GP | DIOD RECT FAST, IN4934 AT 8 |D1, D2, D32, D33, D34, D35, D4, D5
QD-000208-GP | XISTOR PNP 230V 15A 2SA1943 3 |Q12, Q14, Q51

QD-000209-GP | XISTOR NPN 230V 15A 25C5200 3 |Q13, Q15, Q52

QD-000227-GP | BRIDGE RECT 400V 25A 2 |BRL BR2

QD-000260-GP |MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 52A, 52N06V 2 |Qat, Q22

QD-000300-GP |LED SC, 29X 5.4 XL 05BL, ,, ., 1 |LD302

QD-000301-GP _|LED, 3MM, GREEN SP, , ., 1 |LD303

QD-000302-GP  |LED SP, 2.9 X 5.4 XL 0.5 RED, ., ., 1 |LD301

QD-000303-GP | DIODE, BAV2IWS 250V, , , ., 4 |D3, D31, D6, D9

QD-000304-GP | DIODE, MURSIO RL 8A, ., , 2 |D13,D15

QD-000305-GP _|DZ 1/2W, 6.2VB RLZ6.2B, , , , SMT, 2 |D14,D7

QD-000306-GP  |DZ 1/2W, 7.5VB RLZ7.5B LL, , , , SMT, 1 |p26

QD-000307-GP _|SMD DIODE, ISR154-400, , , , , 6 |D16, D17, D18, D19, D36, D37

QD-000308-GP _|TR MMBTA42 NPN SMD, , , , , SOT-23, 3 |Q20, Q44, Q5

QD-000309-GP | TR 2SA1837, 100-320RL, , , ,, 2 |Q4,Q43

QD-000310-GP | TR 2SC4793, 100-320-RL, , , , , 2 |Q48, Q9

QD-000311-GP | TR MMBTA92 SOT 23 KEC, , , , , , 3 |Q18, Q47,Q8

RE-01002-GP _ |0.1R, 5 PCNT, 2W, RMF, ATS METAL, 9 |R115, R116, R117, R25, R26, R27, R28, R29, R30
RE-.47006-GP _|RMF, 1W, 4R7, 5%, AT, 2 |R6, R88

RE-000003-GP

RMG 1/10W 0 OHM 5% 0805

[N
w

R123, R125, R358, R368, R384, R392, R393, R403, R423, R430, R433, R434, R440

RE-001009-GP |10 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206 2 |R337, R338

RE-001012-GP  |100HM, 1/4W, 1%, AT, RMF, 2 |R126, R127

RE-001013-GP |10, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R128

RE-004753-GP  |RMG 1/10W 47.5 OHM 1% 0805 8 |R109, R110, R112, R113, R21, R22, R23, R24

RE-010011-GP  |100 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 13 |R103, R104, R107, R108, R14, R15, R19, R20, R301, R302, R307, R317, R318

RE-018001-GP  |180R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R449,R8
RE-020003-GP  |200 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 1 |R93

RE-040200-GP  |402R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R95

RE-047012-GP 470, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 [R77

RE-063405-GP  |634 OHMS 1% 1/10W 0805 1 |R319

RE-091002-GP  |910R, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 9 |R100, R101, R105, R106, R11, R12, R17, R18, R9
RE-110013-GP  |RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805 1 |R334

RE-115008-GP  |1.5K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THK FLM, 0805, 100V 1 |R383

RE-120004-GP  |RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805 2 |R343, R435
RE-122010-GP  |2.2K 1% 1/10W THK FM 0805 100V 2 |R102, R16
RE-124001-GP  |2.4K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 4 |R2, R344, R35, R81
RE-127001-GP  |2.7K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R313, R385
RE-130006-GP  |3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R361, R445
RE-130103-GP  |RMG 1/10W 3.01K 1% 0805 1 |R33

RE-133008-GP  |3.3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R335, R408
RE-136003-GP  |3.6K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 4 |R411, R424, R425, R447
RE-139006-GP  |3.9K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R373, R396
RE-143001-GP  |4.3K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R417

RE-143202-GP  |4.32K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R316

RE-147002-GP  |4.7K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 8 |R378, R39, R415, R443, R56, R66, R79, R97
RE-147506-GP  |4.75K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R328, R332
RE-151006-GP  |5.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 3 |R321, R339, R451
RE-152302-GP  |5.23K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R303

RE-156004-GP  |5.6K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R352, R357
RE-159003-GP  |5.9K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 2 |R96, R98
RE-162001-GP  |6.2K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R348

RE-164901-GP  |6.49K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R333, R48
RE-169802-GP  |6.98K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THK FLM, 0805, 100V 1 |R312

RE-191001-GP  |9.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R340

RE-210007-GP

10K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805

[N
[

R1, R122, R3, R320, R329, R336, R342, R442, R7, R80, R85

RE-211305-GP

11.3K .1% 1/10W RMG 0805

R304, R305, R309, R310

4
RE-212003-GP 12K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 1 |R431

RE-212004-GP 12K, 1 PCNT, 1/8W, THICK FILM, 1206, 1 |R448

RE-213005-GP 13K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 3 |R36, R89, R90

RE-215003-GP  |15K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 6 |R345, R359, R372, R429, R439, R446
RE-215402-GP 15.4K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R326, R330

RE-218006-GP 18K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 4 |R391, R413, R414, R91
RE-218702-GP 18.7K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R308, R311

RE-220005-GP  |RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805 4 |R351, R376, R407, R86
RE-220006-GP 20K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 1206, 1 |R38




WP-001526-02 230V Rev. A

Part Number Description Qty Ref Des
RE-222001-GP 22K 1% 1/10W 0805 3 |R32, R34, R37
RE-227001-GP  |27K 1% 1/10W 0805 1 |R349
RE-230006-GP  |30K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R394,R4
RE-230104-GP |30.1K 1% 1/8W RMG 1206 3 |R40, R5, R87
RE-230105-GP_ |30.1K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 |R53
RE-236001-GP  |36K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 [R355
RE-239204-GP |39.2K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 3 |R315, R325, R356
RE-247006-GP  |47K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V 4 |R314, R377, R69, R76
RE-251001-GP _ |51K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 1 |R422
RE-275005-GP  |75K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, , 2 |R370, R405
RE-291001-GP  |91K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, RMG, 0805, 2 |R367, R438
RE-310007-GP | 100K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 4 |R306, R350, R363, R409
RE-310008-GP  |100K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206 5 |R10, R31, R83, R92, R94
RE-312006-GP  |120K 1% 1/10W RMG 0805 2 |R386, R399
RE-315006-GP  |150K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 2 |R324,R374
RE-320006-GP |200K, 1 PCNT, 1/10W, THICK FILM, 0805, 1 [rR322
RE-349901-GP  |499K 1% 1/8W THICK FILM 1206 1 |R82
RE-410003-GP  |1M 1% 1/10W RMG 0805 4 |R13, R55, R84, R99
SC-000079-GP | SCREW, MACH, M4X19, , , BLACK, ZN 2

SC-000080-GP  |METAL SCREW, M4*14, TTP/B, , , 20
SC-000081-GP | T3X8MM, SELF TAPPING, , , , 2
SC-000082-GP  |SCREW, BIND, HEAD, M3.2 X 8, , B-TITE, 6
SC-000083-GP  |SCREW, BIND, HEAD, M3.5 X 16, , B-TITE, 10

SC-000084-GP

SCREW, BIND, SERRATED HEAD, M4X25, B-TITE,

SC-000085-GP

SELF SCREW, 3X8, WITH, SERRATED HEAD, , ,

SC-000086-GP

SCREW, M8X101.5, BZ, , ,,

SC-030002-GP

M3 B-TITE FLAT-CS

SC-030004-GP

M3 X 8 BLK MACHINE

SC-030008-GP

SCREW M3X6 BLK TAP

SW-000088-GP

ROCKER POWER SWITCH

SW-000119-GP

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3A, 230V, HPR,

SW-000122-GP

SWITCH, 1P2T, ,

SW302

SW-000123-GP

SWITCH, 2P2T, ,

SW301

WC-000188-GP

SLEEVE, PVC, 5MM ID, BLK

WC-000410-GP

UL1672, AWG#18, BROWN, , , , ,

WC-000411-GP

UL1672, AWG#18, BLUE, , , ,,

WC-000412-GP

GRND WIRE, UL1015 #14, , , ,,

WC-000413-GP

WIRE-FLAT, 10P P1.5 #26, , , , ,

J303, J305B, J306

WC-000423-GP

SHRINKAGE TUBE, ID=6MM, UL, ,,,,

XF-000294-GP

POWER TRANSFORMER, 230V, , , , HPR SERIES, ,

rlo|lw|r|lololo| k| r|r|lralo| N kN s






